

CITY OF SAINT PAUL

ALASKA

RESOLUTION 22-07

A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAINT PAUL AUTHORIZING THE CITY TO APPLY FOR A GRANT IN RESPONSE TO THE DENALI COMMISSION FUNDING OPPORTUNITY, AND PROVIDE FOR REQUIRED MATCHING FUNDS

WHEREAS, the Denali Commission (hereinafter "Department"), is accepting applications for grant funding in response to it's FY22 Funding Opportunity Announcement DC-WP-22-001; and,

WHEREAS, the City of Saint Paul, Alaska (hereinafter "City") desires to participate in this grant program as a means of providing necessary upgrades to the bulk fuel tank farm and dispensing station, improvements which will increase the safety, efficiency, and reliability of the city's bulk fuel system and services to the residents of Saint Paul Island; and,

WHEREAS, the City council, staff, stakeholders, and community partners have identified bulk fuel tank farm and dispensing station improvements as a high priority in need; and,

WHEREAS, the proposed Bulk Fuel Facility/Dispensing Tankage Upgrade Project will:

- Replace existing dispensing station day tanks with new fire rated assemblies,
- Install diesel/gasoline transfer headers and and gasoline transfer pump at the truck rack to transfer gas and diesel from bulk tanks to dispensing day tanks,
- Install overfill protection alarms and controls for dispensing day tanks for safety, and
- Upgrade power to the truck rack.

WHEREAS, the cost estimate for the Bulk Fuel Facility/Dispensing Tankage Upgrade Project is \$862,272; and

WHEREAS, the Denali Commission requires a 50% match for construction projects for non-distressed communities, allows for in-kind match, and no match is required for non-construction projects; and

WHEREAS, the City Manager will propose to Denali Commission a 50% in-kind match for the construction portion of this project (total \$114,672/match \$57,336) and a 25% in-kind match for the equipment replacement portion of this project (total \$697,663/match \$174,416); and

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Saint Paul City Council hereby authorizes applying for grant funds from the Department and authorizes the City Manager to sign all documents relating to the Denali Commission grant proposal; and,

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Saint Paul City Council supports the City Manager's proposal to divide the project budget into construction and non-construction (equipment replacement) categories and commits to providing the total in-kind match of \$231,752.

| PASSED AND ADOPTED I | BY APPROVAL OF THE | COUNCIL OF THE CITY (| OF SAINT PAUI |
|--------------------------|--------------------|-----------------------|---------------|
| THIS TH DAY OF | ,2022 BY IN FAVO | R _OPPOSED AND _AB | STAIN. |
| | | | |
| A FERRIS GER | | | |
| ATTEST: | | | |
| | | Jacob N. Merculief, | Mayor |
| | _ | | |
| Monique Baker, City Cler | ·k | | |